

NO. M2015-02349-SC-R23-CV

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TENNESSEE
AT NASHVILLE

TAMARIN LINDENBERG, ET AL.

Plaintiffs

v.

JACKSON NATIONAL
LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY

Defendant

BRIEF OF THE BEACON CENTER OF TENNESSEE
AND CONCERNED LEGISLATORS
AS PROPOSED *AMICI CURIAE*

BRADEN H. BOUCEK
B.P.R. No. 021399
Beacon Center of Tennessee
P.O. Box 198646
Nashville, TN 37219
Tel.: 615.383.6431
Fax: 615.383.6432
braden@beacontn.org
Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*

NO. M2015-02349-SC-R23-CV

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TENNESSEE
AT NASHVILLE

TAMARIN LINDENBERG, ET AL.

Plaintiffs

v.

JACKSON NATIONAL
LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY

Defendant

BRIEF OF THE BEACON CENTER OF TENNESSEE
AND CONCERNED LEGISLATORS
AS PROPOSED *AMICI CURIAE*

BRADEN H. BOUCEK
B.P.R. No. 021399
Beacon Center of Tennessee
P.O. Box 198646
Nashville, TN 37219
Tel.: 615.383.6431
Fax: 615.383.6432
braden@beacontn.org
Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

STATEMENT CONCERNING ORAL ARGUMENT v

EXPLANATION OF TERMS v

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT vi

STATEMENT OF INTEREST vi

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ix

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... x

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT xii

ARGUMENT

I. THERE IS NO HISTORICAL OR CONSTITUTIONAL BASIS TO DENY THE LEGISLATURE THE ABILITY TO SET SUBSTANTIVE LIMITS ON REMEDIES SUCH AS PUNITIVE DAMAGES. THE RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY DOES NOT GUARANTEE A RIGHT TO RECOVER UNLIMITED AWARDS OF PUNITIVE DAMAGES..... 1

 A. INTRODUCTION AND OVERVIEW. 1

 B. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO SHOW THAT PUNITIVE DAMAGES WERE A PART OF TENNESSEE PRACTICE IN 1796..... 4

 C. PUNITIVE DAMAGES WERE NOT WELL ESTABLISHED IN AMERICA AT THE TIME OF STATEHOOD EITHER..... 7

 D. THE MEANING OF PUNITIVE DAMAGES HAS CHANGED OVER TIME. THEIR CURRENT MEANING IS DIFFERENT FROM THEIR HISTORIC MEANING..... 8

 1. *Punitive damages were and are a changing doctrine.*..... 8

 2. *Punitive damages now embrace new causes of action like breach of contract.*
 11

 E. A CAP ON PUNITIVE DAMAGES IS A SUBSTANTIVE CHANGE IN THE LAW, WELL WITHIN LEGISLATIVE PURVIEW. THIS COURT HAS APPROVED OF LEGISLATIVE CHANGES TO THE COMMON LAW..... 14

 F. JURIES OPERATE WITHIN PARAMETERS SET BY THE LEGISLATURE. THIS IS A RELATIONSHIP FAMILIAR IN THE DUE PROCESS AND CRIMINAL SENTENCING CONTEXT.
 17

 G. THE NORTH CAROLINA SUPREME COURT’S FAVORABLE TREATMENT OF THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF PUNITIVE DAMAGES SHOULD BE GIVEN SPECIAL PRECEDENTIAL WEIGHT..... 21

II. A CAP DOES NOT VIOLATE SEPARATION OF POWERS. IT IS WELL WITHIN THE ROLE OF THE LEGISLATURE TO SET THE PARAMETERS FOR A JURY REMEDY.....29

CONCLUSION 30

ADDENDUM 31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. XIV	19
Tenn. Const. pmbll.	24
Tenn. Const. Art. I, § 6.....	passim

CASES

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	20, 21
<i>Atkins v. Parker</i> , 472 U.S. 115 (1985).....	17, 18
<i>B.M.W. of N. Am. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	19
<i>Board of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	17
<i>Breault v. Friedli</i> , 610 S.W.2d 134 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1980).....	27
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Laudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532, 541 (1985)	18
<i>Collins v. East T., V. & G. R. Co.</i> , 56 Tenn. 841 (Tenn. 1872).....	15, 18
<i>Cooper Indus. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001)...	8, 19, 21
<i>Davis v. Davis</i> , 657 S.W.2d 753 (Tenn. 1983)	16
<i>Depuis v. Hand</i> , 814 S.W.2d 340 (Tenn. 1991)	11, 16
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008).....	11
<i>Fay v. Parker</i> , 53 N.H. 342, 382 (1973)	9
<i>Garner v. State</i> , 13 Tenn. 159 (1833).	25
<i>Harrison v. Schrader</i> , 569 S.W.2d 822 (Tenn. 1978)	16
<i>Helms v. Tennessee Dep't of Safety</i> , 987 S.W.2d 545 (Tenn. 1999).....	26, 28
<i>Henley v. State</i> , 41 S.W. 352 (Tenn. 1897).....	15
<i>Hodge v. Craig</i> , 382 S.W.3d 325 (Tenn. 2012)	15, 29
<i>Hodges v. S.C. Toof & Co.</i> , 833 S.W.2d 896 (Tenn. 1992).....	5, 6, 8, 9
<i>Huckeby v. Spangler</i> , 563 S.W.2d 555 (Tenn. 1978).....	27
<i>Inland Contatiner Corp. v. March</i> , 529 S.W.2d 43 (Tenn. 1975).	27
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999)	20, 21
<i>Jordan v. Baptist Three Rivers Hosp.</i> , 984 S.W.2d 593 (Tenn. 1999).	16
<i>Kirkland v. Blaine Cty. Med. Ctr.</i> , 4 P.3d 1115 (Idaho 2000)	14, 15, 17
<i>Lavin v. Jordan</i> , 16 S.W.3d 362 (Tenn. 2000).....	16, 27
<i>Martin v. Beer Bd.</i> , 908 S.W.2d 941 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1995)	24
<i>Morris v. Gross</i> , 572 S.W.2d 902 (Tenn. 1978).....	15, 18
<i>of Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984)	4
<i>Pac. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1, 25 (1991)	7, 8, 12
<i>Patten v. State</i> , 426 S.W.2d 503 (Tenn. 1968)	1, 4, 25
<i>Polk, Wilson & Co. v. Fancher</i> , 38 Tenn. 336, 341 (1858)	5
<i>Rhyne v. K-Mart Corp.</i> , 594 S.E.2d 1(N.C. 2004)	passim
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	19
<i>State v. King</i> , 40 S.W.3d 442 (Tenn. 2001)	16
<i>State v. Marshall</i> , 859 S.W.2d 289 (Tenn. 1993)	26, 28
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	21

<i>Waugh v. Slate</i> , 564 S.W.2d 654 (Tenn. 1978).....	24
<i>Wilkins v. Gilmore</i> , 21 Tenn. 140 (1840).....	4, 5
<i>Woods v. State</i> , 169 S.W. 558 (Tenn. 1914).....	14, 15, 20
<i>Young v. City of LaFollette</i> , No. E2013-00441-SC-R11-CV, 2015 Tenn. LEXIS 695 (Tenn. Aug. 26, 2015).....	26

STATUTES

Tenn. Code Ann. § 29-39-104	passim
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-11-102(a), Sent. Comm'n Comments	20
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-35-111	20
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-35-112	20
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-35-203(a).....	20

RULES

Tenn. R. App. P. 27(b)	vi
Tenn. R. App. P. 27(g)	v
Tenn. R. App. P. 31(b)	vi
Tenn. Sup. Ct. R. 23	v

BOOKS

Stanley J. Folmsbee, Robert E. Corlew, Enoch L. Mitchell, <i>Tennessee: A Short History</i> , p. 114 (1969)	2, 22, 23
William Robertson Garrett, Albert Virgil Goodpasture, <i>History of Tennessee: Its People and Its Institutions from the Earliest Times to the Year 1903</i> , p. 124 (rev. ed. 1903) (viewed on Google Books).....	2, 22, 24
Lewis L. Laska, <i>The Tennessee State Constitution</i> , p. 2 (1990).....	23, 24

LAW REVIEW ARTICLES

Randall R. Bovbjerg, Frank A. Sloan, and James F. Blumstein, <i>Public Policy: Valuing Life and Limb in Tort: Scheduling "Pain and Suffering."</i> 83 Nw. U.L Rev. 908, 973 (Summer, 1989)	14, 17
Thomas B. Colby, <i>Clearing the Smoke from Philip Morris v. Williams: the Past, Present, and Future of Punitive Damages</i> , 118 Yale L.J. 392, 420 (Dec. 2008)	9, 13, 10
